

No. 68651-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

DEBRA PUGH, AARON BOWMAN, and FLOANN BAUTISTA on
their own behalf and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

EVERGREEN HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER a/k/a KING COUNTY
PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT #2,

Defendant/Appellant,

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor/Appellant.

King County Superior Court No. 10-2-33125-5 SEA,
The Honorable Harry J. McCarthy presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR/APPELLANT WSNA

David Campbell, WSBA # 13896
Carson Glickman-Flora, WSBA # 37608
Sean M. Leonard, WSBA # 42871
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD
IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP
18 W. Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119
Attorneys for Intervenor/Appellant WSNA

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JAN -4 PM 4:28

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. LEGAL ARGUMENT	1
A. The WSNA-Evergreen Settlement Did Not Prejudice Nurses' Individual Rights To Pursue Damages.	1
B. Pugh's Claim That WSNA Should Have Settled For More Damages Falsely Assumes That The Law Was Settled And That Damages Were Certain, Which They Were Not.	1
C. Nurses Were Fully Informed And Aware That Accepting Evergreen's Individual Offers Of Back Pay Precluded Them From Participating In The Then-Well-Known <i>Pugh</i> Class Action Litigation.	3
D. Contrary To Pugh's Claim Of Procedural Abuse, The Record Shows That WSNA Brought And Settled Its Action First, And Dropped Court Approval As A Condition Of Settlement At The Direction Of Judge Laura Middaugh.	6
E. Contrary To Pugh's False Assumption, Grafting Class Action Rules Onto Union Associational Actions Will Limit Workers' Abilities To Obtain Justice For Wage Claims Through The Courts Which Is Contrary To Washington Law.	7
F. Pugh Fails To Cite Any Case For The Proposition That One Superior Court May Set Aside Settlements Reached In A Different Superior Court Case.	10
G. Pugh's Claims That WSNA Failed To "Adequately Represent" Its Member Nurses Were Not Upheld By The Trial Court And Are Not Related To Any Issues On Appeal. Therefore, This Court Should Disregard These Ad Hominem Attacks In Their Entirety.	11

H. The Trial Court Properly Denied Summary Judgment On Pugh’s Illegal Kickback Claim As Requiring Trial.	13
I. The Lower Court’s Finding That WSNA Lacked Standing Misconstrues The Relevant Case Law, As Well As WSNA’s Theory Of Its Case.	14
J. Pugh And The Court Below Incorrectly Assert That Superior Court Civil Rule 23(e) Is Applicable In The Settlement Of A Lawsuit That Is Not A Class Action.	18
II. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson et al. v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680, 66 S.Ct. 1187 (1946)	15, 16
<i>Brock v. Seto</i> , 790 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11 th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 982 (1996)	18
<i>Halvorsen v. Halvorsen</i> , 3 Wn. App. 827, 479 P.2d 161 (1970)	10
<i>In re Marriage of Buckley</i> , 36 Wn. App. 487, 675 P.2d 619 (1984)	10
<i>International Union, United Auto Workers v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274, 106 S.Ct. 2523 (1986)	19
<i>LaChapelle v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 513 F.2d 286 (5 th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Lindsey v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 49 Wn. App. 145, 741 P.2d 575 (1987)	8
<i>Martin v. Spring Break '83 Productions, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 247 (5 th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>McLaughlin v. Ho Fat Seto</i> , 850 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1040, 109 S.Ct. 864 (1989)	16
<i>Patterson v. International Broth. of Teamsters, Local 959</i> , 121 F.3d 1345 (9 th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Pellino v. Brink's Inc.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 668 (2011)	17
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S.Ct. 1634 (2012)	17

<i>Rockford Principals and Supervisors Assoc. v. Bd. of Ed. of Rockford School Dist. No. 205</i> , 721 F. Supp. 948 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	20
<i>Rosen v. Public Service Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 477 F.2d 90 (3 rd Cir. 1973)	8
<i>Save a Valuable Environment v. City of Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978)	19
<i>Schmidtke v. Tacoma School Dist. No. 10</i> , 69 Wn. App. 174, 848 P.2d 203 (1993)	8
<i>Snohomish County Pub. Transp. Benefit Area Corp. v. FirstGroup Am., Inc.</i> , Slip Copy, --- Wn.2d ---, 271 P.3d 850, 853 (2012)	10
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 117 v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 145 Wn. App. 507, 187 P.3d 754 (2008)	17
<i>TRAC v. Allnet Communication Services, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	20, 21
<i>WSNA v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</i> , slip copy, 287 P.3d 516, 520-21 (2012)	2, 3, 7, 10, 14
STATUTES	
Minimum Wage Act, Chapter 49.46 RCW	2
RCW 49.52.050	3, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Washington State Civil Rule 23(e)	18, 22
FRCP 23	18, 19
